

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	}	
	}	CASE NO. 2023-1204
Plaintiff-Appellant,	}	
	}	ON APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON
v.	}	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	}	FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
QUANTEZ WILCOX,	}	
	}	COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. C-220472
Defendant-Appellee.	}	

---

### MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

---

RUSSELL S. BENSING (0010602)  
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 241-6650  
rbensing@ameritech.net

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE**

MALLORY THOMAS (96942)  
Assistant State Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 752-7033  
mallorie.thomas@opd.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

MELISSA A. POWERS (0055409)  
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney  
Paula E. Adams (69036)  
Assistant County Prosecutor (Counsel of  
Record)  
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 946-3021  
paula.adams@hcpros.org

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT STATE  
OF OHIO**

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
T. Elliot Gaiser (0096145)  
Solicitor General (Counsel of Record)  
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 466-8980  
[thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov](mailto:thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov)

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE  
YOST**

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0052592)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor  
Daniel T. Van (0084614) (Counsel of  
Record)  
Kristen Hatcher (0093864)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys  
1200 Ontario St., 9th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7865  
[dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us)

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	1
Overview and Summary of Argument.....	1
STATE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW: Video footage of a witness in the immediate aftermath of a shooting is not "testimonial" and does not interfere with a defendant’s right of confrontation. ....	2
PROPOSITION OF LAW OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS: The “primary purpose test” does not extend to statements taken by the police after a suspect has been apprehended and police questioning has transitioned from responding to an emergency to gathering facts for the investigation and prosecution of a suspect.....	2
1. From <i>Crawford</i> to <i>Davis</i> to <i>Bryant</i> .....	2
2. The lower court here correctly applied the primary purpose test. ....	5
3. The State’s proposition of law is not appropriate. ....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9
SERVICE.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) .....	2, 3
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344, 131 S.Ct. 1143, 179 L.Ed.2d 93 (2011).....	passim
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980).....	2
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 12th Dist. No CA2022-05-08, 2023-Ohio-877 .....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 8th Dist. No. 110742, 2023-Ohio-380 .....	7
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 6th Dist. No. WD-22-067, 2023-Ohio-4853 .....	7
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-220472, 2023-Ohio-2940.....	5, 6
<i>Toledo v. Green</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-14-1093, 2015-Ohio-1864, 33 N.E.3d 581 .....	6
<i>Toledo v. Sailes</i> , 180 Ohio App.3d 56, 2008-Ohio-6409, 904 N.E.2d 543 (6th Dist.).....	6

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, 6th Amendment, Confrontation Clause .....	3
